

No. 22-0872

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the 125th Judicial District, Harris County,
Texas Cause No. 2016-31648 Honorable Kyle Carter, Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, DALLAS REGIONAL CHAMBER

Marc E. Gravely
State Bar No. 00787582
mgravely@gravely.law
Jonathan C. Lisenby
State Bar No. 24072889
jlisenby@gravely.law
Tristan J. Robinson
State Bar No. 24125841
trobinson@gravely.law
Gravely P.C.
Five Cowboys Way, Ste. 300
Frisco, TX 75034
214-225-6681

On Behalf of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CARIAE..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 8

I. *HAMEL* SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED BEYOND ITS LIMITED
FACTS TO SETTLEMENTS INVOLVING UNINDEMNIFIED
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS FOR INSOLVENT CORPORATE
INSUREDS 10

II. “LOSS” DOES NOT REQUIRE AN OUT-OF-POCKET
EXPENDITURE, WHICH WOULD ELIMINATE ANY INSURANCE
COVERAGE FOR INSOLVENT AND UNINDEMNIFIED
INDIVIDUAL INSUREDS..... 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 931 A.2d 409, 416 (Del. 2007).....	20
<i>Daileader v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69413, 2023 WL 3026597, at *29 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2023)	8
<i>Dougherty v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 4, *16 (Pa. Cnty. Ct. Common Pleas Mar. 17, 2022)	16
<i>Emp’rs Cas. Co. v. Block</i> , 744 S.W.2d 940 (Tex. 1988).....	12
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. ATOFINA Petrochemicals, Inc.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 660, 671 (Tex. 2008) ...	12
<i>Forest Oil Corp. v. McAllen</i> , 268 S.W.3d 51, 60 (Tex. 2008).....	9
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Hamel</i> , 525 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. 2017).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Telles</i> , 663 S.W.2d 91, 93 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1983, no writ).....	18
<i>In re Caballero</i> , 441 S.W.3d 562, 575 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2014, orig. proceeding)	18
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040, 1064 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.</i> , 469 B.R. 177, 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>In the Estate of Riefler</i> , 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 9443, *17, 2020 WL 7063486 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020, no pet.)	14
<i>Intelligent Digital Sys., LLC v. Beazley Ins. Co.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 242, 245 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	8, 20

<i>Klinek v. Luxeyard, Inc.</i> , 596 S.W.3d 437, 447 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020, pet. denied)	18
<i>Meleski v. Estate of Albert Hotlen</i>	9
<i>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138, 141 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974)	8
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 3d 771, 799 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	15
<i>Quinlan v. Liberty Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 336, 341 (La. 1990)	19
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887, 906, 2021 Del. LEXIS 90, *34, 2021 WL 803867 (Del. 2021)	8
<i>Shields Limited P'ship v. Bradberry</i> , 526 S.W.3d 471, 481 (Tex. 2017).....	18
<i>Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204744, *17 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021).....	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696, 714 (Tex. 1996)	12
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 584, *60, 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	20
<i>Transport Ins. Co. v. Faircloth</i> , 898 S.W.2d 269, 280 (Tex. 1995)	15
<i>Witco Corp. v. Beekhuis</i> , 38 F.3d 682, 691 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Wright v. Sydom</i> , 173 S.W.3d 534, 551–52 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied).....	9

Statutes

<i>Meleski v. Estate of Albert Hotlen</i> , 240 Cal. Rptr. 3d 552, 556 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	9
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 154.002..... 9, 18

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 154.002..... 18

Other Authorities

Christopher French, *The Insurability of Claims for Restitution*, 18 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 599,
614–15 (2016)..... 19

Griffith, *Uncovering a Gatekeeper: Why the SEC Should Mandate Disclosure of Details
Concerning Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance Policies*, 154 U. PA. L. REV. 1147,
1171 (2006)..... 15
